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Tariff Act 1988 
TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 14) 1990 

I, Michael Richard Turner, Concessions Supervising Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under 
delegated authority hereby: 
(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the 

rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and 
(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the 

exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such 
purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and 

(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this notice the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the 
Third Schedule to this notice; and 

(d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made. 

Tariff 
Item 

HO ICU 0711. 10.00 
HO ICU 3402.13.00 

HO ICU 3402. 90 

HO ICU 3402.90.00 
HO ICU 3823.90.69 

HO ICU 3917.29.29 
HO ICU 3917.40.00 
HO ICU 3920.20.29 
HO ICU 4008.21.19 

HO ICU 4015.90.00 
HO ICU 4304.00.19 
HO ICU 4802.52.01) 

4802.53.01) 
HO ICU 5903.10.00 
HO ICU 5903. 20. 00 
HO ICU 6116.93.00 
HO ICU 6307.90.29 
HO ICU 6902.20.00 

HO ICU 7321.90.09 
HO ICU 8205.51.00 
HO ICU 8414.59.09 
HO ICU 8419.81.00 

HO ICU 8423.89.00 

HO ICU 8424.89.19 
HO ICU 8451.30.00 
HO ICU 8451.90.09 
HO ICU 8479.89.00 
HO ICU 8479.89.00 
HO ICU 8512.20.00 
HO ICU 8516.40.00 
HO ICU 8903.92.00 
HO ICU 8906.00.11 

HO ICU 9613.20.00 

Tariff 
Item 

HO ICU 8517.81.00) 
8517.90.09) 

Tari ff 
Item 

HO ICU 3823.90.69 
HO ICU 3917.29.29 
HO ICU 4008. 21 . 09 
HO ICU 4802. 52. 01 
HO ICU 6902.90.01 
HO ICU 8205.51.00 

Description of Goods 

FIRST SCHEDULE 
Concessions Approved 

Silverskin cocktail onions in brine 13mm to 15mm in diameter 
Beroclean 3020. a water based non- ionic surfactant cleaner 
based on organic substances and inorganic phosphates and 
sodium silicate 
Beroclean 3411, a non-ionic surfactant containing organic 
substances, diglycol alkylether, pine oil and water 
Organic acid compound 
Plastic masterbatches as may be approved 
APPROVED: 
Flame retardant masterbatches 
Infra red agent masterbatches 
Foaming agent masterbatches 
Metal de-activator masterbatches 
Plastic biodegration masterbatches 

Rates of 
Normal 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Epoxy tubing reinforced with fibreglass Free 
Epoxy pipe fittings reinforced with fibreglass Free 
Fluted polypropylene co-polymer board/sheets Free 
Rubber thread imported in ribbon packaged form, i.e. Free 
lightly glued to prevent tangles etc. on condition that 
the goods are for use solely in manufacture of covered 
rubber thread and narrow woven fabrics 
Neoprene face masks and headbands Free 
Replica merino sheep Free 
Tub sized, air dried drawing cartridge weighing not less than Free 
120 g/m2 
Woven cotton/polyester fabric laminated with PVC (boat topping) Free 
Polyurethane coated cotton fabric Free 
Ski glove liners with insulation properties Free 
Mk I protective chemic a I casua I ty bag Free 
Tundish well block VL270-4 stein 45D refractory bricks standard Free 
and tar impregnated 
Parts of diesel fired marine stainless steel stoves Free 
Round or rectangular tinplate or stainless steel graters Free 
Fans - being catalogued spare parts of Convostar hot air steamers Free 
Three inch high clearance continuous conveyor roll and bun Free 
toaster 
Unverferth Brent Yieldcart featuring an electronic load eel I 
for accurate weighing of test plots in seed trials 
Multi-purpose decontamination system 
All steam irons 
Solenoid lowboy assembly 
Automatic can opener with pneumatic operating system 
Water motor alarm for fire protection systems 
Bumper guard, infra-red sensor controlled 
Steam electric irons 
Ski-free personal ski machine 
Marine survey and inspection equipment, ancillary equipment 
and spare parts therefore including catalogued parts of 
general use 
Refillable smokers lighters with an F.O.B. value exceeding 
$3.00 

SECOND SCHEDULE 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Duty 
Pref. 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions 

Description of Goods 

560 m/bits transmission terminal equipment and monitoring 
equipment for Tasman 2 submarine fibre optic transmission 
system 

Description of Goods 

Plastic ... Masterbatches 
Epoxy ... filaments 
Rubber ... fabrics 
Tub ... g/m2 
Tundish ... impregnated 
Round . . . graters 

THIRD SCHEDULE 
Concession Approvals Withdrawn 

Rates of Duty 
Norma I Pref. 

Free Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 
99 

99 

99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 
99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 

Ref. 
No. 

981201G 
981411G 

981412E 

981539C 
981532F 

981493A 
981494K 
981520B 
982014A 

981538E 
981707H 
981528H 

981415K 
981517B 
981537G 
981513K 
981526A 

981536J 
981518L 
981524E 
981486J 

981542C 

981512A 
981535L 
981534B 
981530K 
981525J 
981545H 
981533D 
981394C 
981488E 

981496F 

Ref. 
No. 

980931H 

Ref. 
No. 

504914J 
541078K 
982014A 
880233F 
702896C 
801917H 

Effective 
From 

11/89 
12/89 

12/89 

12/89 
1/90 

1/90 
1/90 
1/90 

10/89 

1/90 
1/90 
1/90 

12/89 
1/90 
1/90 
1/90 
1/90 

1/90 
12/89 
1/90 

12/89 

1/90 

1/90 
1/90 
1/90 

12/89 
1/90 
1/90 
1/90 
8/89 
1/90 

1/90 

To 

Effective 
From To 

3/90 2/91 


