Tariff Act 1988

## TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 14) 1990

- I, Michael Richard Turner, Concessions Supervising Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this notice the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice; and
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

	FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved						
Tariff	Description of Cooks	Rates of Duty		Part II	Ref.	Effective	
Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
ICU 0711.10.00	Silverskin cocktail onions in brine 13mm to 15mm in diameter	Free	Free	99	981201G	11/89	• •
ICU 3402.13.00	Beroclean 3020, a water based non-ionic surfactant cleaner	Free	Free	99	981411G	12/89	
	based on organic substances and inorganic phosphates and						
	sodium silicate						
ICU 3402.90	Beroclean 3411, a non-ionic surfactant containing organic	Free	Free	99	981412E	12/89	
	substances, diglycol alkylether, pine oil and water						
ICU 3402.90.00	Organic acid compound	Free	Free	99	981539C	12/89	
O ICU 3823.90.69	Plastic masterbatches as may be approved	Free	Free	99	981532F	1/90	
100 3020.50.05	APPROVED:	1166	1166	55	3013321	1/30	• •
	Flame retardant masterbatches						
	Infra red agent masterbatches						
	Foaming agent masterbatches						
	Metal de-activator masterbatches						
	Plastic biodegration masterbatches						
ICU 3917.29.29	Epoxy tubing reinforced with fibreglass	Free	Free	99	981493A	1/90	
ICU 3917.40.00	Epoxy pipe fittings reinforced with fibreglass	Free	Free	99	981494K	1/90	
ICU 3920.20.29	Fluted polypropylene co-polymer board/sheets	Free	Free	99	981520B	1/90	
ICU 4008.21.19	Rubber thread imported in ribbon packaged form, i.e.	Free	Free	99	982014A	10/89	
IO 100 4008.21.19	lightly glued to prevent tangles etc. on condition that	1106	1166	00	002017A	10/00	• •
	the goods are for use solely in manufacture of covered						
	rubber thread and narrow woven fabrics						
ICU 4015.90.00	Neoprene face masks and headbands	Free	Free	99	981538E	1/90	
ICU 4304.00.19	Replica merino sheep	Free	Free	99	981707H	1/90	
ICU 4802.52.01)	Tub sized, air dried drawing cartridge weighing not less than	Free	Free	99	981528H	1/90	
4802.53.01)	120 g/m <sup>2</sup>						
ICU 5903.10.00	Woven cotton/polyester fabric laminated with PVC (boat topping)	Free	Free	99	981415K	12/89	
ICU 5903.20.00	Polyurethane coated cotton fabric	Free	Free	99	981517B	1/90	
	•						• •
ICU 6116.93.00	Ski glove liners with insulation properties	Free	Free	99	981537G	1/90	• •
ICU 6307.90.29	Mk 1 protective chemical casualty bag	Free	Free	99	981513K	1/90	• •
ICU 6902.20.00	Tundish well block VL270-4 stein 45D refractory bricks standard	Free	Free	99	981526A	1/90	
	and tar impregnated						
ICU 7321.90.09	Parts of diesel fired marine stainless steel stoves	Free	Free	99	981536J	1/90	
ICU 8205.51.00	Round or rectangular timplate or stainless steel graters	Free	Free	99	981518L	12/89	
ICU 8414.59.09	Fans - being catalogued spare parts of Convostar hot air steamers		Free	99	981524E	1/90	
ICU 8419.81.00	Three inch high clearance continuous conveyor roll and bun	Free	Free	99			
O ICU 8423.89.00		riee	riee	99	981486J	12/89	• •
	toaster	_				- (	
	Unverferth Brent Yieldcart featuring an electronic load cell	Free	Free	99	981542C	1/90	• •
	for accurate weighing of test plots in seed trials						
ICU 8424.89.19	Multi-purpose decontamination system	Free	Free	99	981512A	1/90	
ICU 8451.30.00	All steam irons	Free	Free	99	981535L	1/90	
ICU 8451.90.09	Solenoid lowboy assembly	Free	Free	99	981534B	1/90	
ICU 8479.89.00	Automatic can opener with pneumatic operating system	Free	Free	99	981530K	12/89	
ICU 8479.89.00	Water motor alarm for fire protection systems	Free	Free	99	981525J	1/90	
ICU 8512.20.00	Bumper guard, infra-red sensor controlled	Free	Free	99	981545H	1/90	
ICU 8516.40.00	Steam electric irons	Free	Free	99	981533D	1/90	
ICU 8903.92.00	Ski-free personal ski machine	Free		99			• •
			Free		981394C	8/89	• •
ICU 8906.00.11	Marine survey and inspection equipment, ancillary equipment	Free	Free	99	981488E	1/90	• •
	and spare parts therefore including catalogued parts of						
	general use						
ICU 9613.20.00	Refillable smokers lighters with an F.O.B. value exceeding	Free	Free	99	981496F	1/90	• •
	\$3.00						
	SECOND SCHEDULE						
	Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purpose	s and Co	onditions			-	
				Part			
Tariff		Rates o	of Duty	II	Ref.	Effect	ive
Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
ICU 8517.81.00)	560 m/bits transmission terminal equipment and monitoring	Free					
8517.90.09)	equipment for Tasman 2 submarine fibre optic transmission	riee	Free	99	980931H	3/90	2/9
0017.30.09)	system						
<del>-</del>	THIRD SCHEDULE						
	Concession Approvals Withdrawn						
Tariff	·				Ref.		
Item	Description of Goods				No.		
ICU 3823.90.69	Plastic Masterbatches			• •	504914J		• •
ICU 3917.29.29	Epoxy filaments				541078K		
ICU 4008.21.09	Rubber fabrics				982014A		
ICU 4802.52.01	Tub g/m <sup>2</sup>				880233F		
ICU 6902.90.01	Tundish impregnated				702896C		
ICU 8205.51.00	Round graters			• •	801917H		
		••	••	••	00101711	• •	• •